and had no impact on profit for the period, basic, diluted and headline earnings per share or any line items within
the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

2.2 Restatement for Smartcall Technology Solutions Proprietary Limited (“STS”)

As reported in the Integrated Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2018, on further inspection of the manner
in which STS accounts for its revenue, it was noted that STS was acting as an agent and the revenue earned by
STS should therefore have been recognised on an agency basis. Historically, STS had recognised revenue on a
principal basis and therefore, as a prior period accounting error, this required retrospective adjustment in terms of
IAS 8.

The condensed consolidated statement of profit and loss for the six months ended 31 December 2017 was restated
as follows:

   Adjustments

Previously

reported

Restatement for
STS

Reclassification
for discontinued
operations - CSI

and Robor *

Amendment for
KTH - previously

a discontinued
operation *

Restated,
reclassified and

amended

 31 December 2017  R'000  R'000  R'000  R'000  R'000

 Continuing operations
 Revenue  4,499,639  (215,315) ^ (2,296,605)  704  1,988,423

 Cost of sales  (3,601,058)  215,315  2,040,875  -  (1,344,868)

 Gross profit  898,581  -  (255,730)  704  643,555
   * Refer note 3
   ^ Agency revenue

14

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

for the six months ended 31 December 2018

2. Correction of prior period errors (continued)

2.2 Restatement for Smartcall Technology Solutions Proprietary Limited (“STS”) (continued)

This accounting restatement in respect of STS only affected the line items revenue and cost of sales, and had no
impact on profit for the period, basic, diluted and headline earnings per share or any line items within the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position. The Group's entire interest in STS was sold effective 1 August 2018.

[…]

since classification as held for sale have been amended accordingly.

The interest in KTH has therefore been accounted for as an investment in associate in accordance with IAS 28 (refer
note 6) effective from 1 July 2016 and comparatives have been amended for this change in classification.

15

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

for the six months ended 31 December 2018

3. Discontinued operations and Non-current assets held for sale (continued)

3.3 Restatement, reclassification and amendment of the condensed consolidated statements of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

The effect of the aforementioned reclassifications for CSI and Robor, and the amendment for KTH had the following impact on the condensed consolidated statements of
profit and loss and other comprehensive income:

   Adjustments

Previously
reported

Restatement for
STS *

Reclassification for
discontinued

operations - CSI
and Robor

 Amendment for
KTH - previously a

discontinued
operation

Restated,
reclassified and

amended

 31 December 2017  R'000  R'000  R'000  R'000  R'000

 Continuing operations

 Revenue  4,499,639  (215,315)  (2,296,605)  704  1,988,423

 Cost of sales  (3,601,058)  215,315  2,040,875  -  (1,344,868)

 Gross profit  898,581  -  (255,730)  704  643,555

 Operating expenses  (710,948)  -  242,922  -  (468,026)

 Depreciation and amortisation  (103,706)  -  28,570  -  (75,136)

 Straight lining of leases  35,955  -  (46,016)  -  (10,061)

 Operating income  58,520  -  (30,429)  -  28,091

 Operating profit  178,402  -  (60,683)  704  118,423

 Other gains/(losses)  27,696  -  (9,167)  -  18,529

 Net profit  206,098  -  (69,850)  704  136,952

 Net finance costs  (121,504)  -  48,929  -  (72,575)

  Finance income  2,696  -  (311)  -  2,385

  Finance costs  (124,200)  -  49,240  -  (74,960)

 Share of profit/(loss) of associates - equity accounted  10,570  -  (1,449)  (31,538)  (22,417)

 Impairment loss of associates - equity accounted  -  -  -  (58,460)  (58,460)

 Profit/(Loss) before taxation  95,164  -  (22,370)  (89,294)  (16,500)

 Taxation  (32,887)  -  7,769  (197)  (25,315)

 Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations  62,277  -  (14,601)  (89,491)  (41,815)

 Profit from discontinued operations, net of taxation  507  -  14,601  (507)  14,601

 Profit/(Loss) for the period  62,784  -  -  (89,998)  (27,214)

 Other comprehensive loss, net of taxation  (24,901)  -  -  (5,434)  (30,335)

 Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit and loss:
  Currency translation differences on the translation of foreign operations  (3,353)  -  -  -  (3,353)

  Other comprehensive loss of equity accounted associates  (21,888)  -  -  (4,286)  (26,174)

 Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to profit and loss:
  Actuarial gains on PRMA  340  -  -  -  340

  Change in reserves of equity accounted associates  -  -  -  (1,148)  (1,148)

 Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period  37,883  -  -  (95,432)  (57,549)

 Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (in cents) attributable to equity holders  19.02  -  -  (33.93)  (14.91)
 Diluted earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (in cents) attributable to equity holders  18.71  -  -  (33.38)  (14.67)
 Basic headline earnings per ordinary share (in cents) attributable to equity holders  20.44  -  -  17.82  38.26

 Diluted headline earnings per ordinary share (in cents) attributable to equity holders  20.11  -  -  17.54  37.65
   * Refer note 2

16

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

for the six months ended 31 December 2018

3. Discontinued operations and Non-current assets held for sale (continued)

3.3 Restatement, reclassification and amendment of the condensed consolidated statements of profit and loss and other comprehensive income (continued)

   Previously reported

Restatement for
STS *

Adjustments
Reclassification for

discontinued
operations - CSI

and Robor

Amendment for
KTH - previously a

discontinued
operation  Amended

 30 June 2018  R'000  R'000  R'000  R'000  R'000

 Continuing operations

 Revenue  3,813,318  -  -  1,463  3,814,781

 Cost of sales  (2,606,329)  -  -  -  (2,606,329)

 Gross profit  1,206,989  -  -  1,463  1,208,452

 Operating expenses  (900,847)  -  -  -  (900,847)

 Depreciation and amortisation  (150,943)  -  -  -  (150,943)

 Straight lining of leases  (8,650)  -  -  -  (8,650)

 Operating income  98,453  -  -  -  98,453

 Operating profit  245,002  -  -  1,463  246,465

 Other (losses)/gains  (11,386)  -  -  (44,964)  (56,350)

 Net profit  233,616  -  -  (43,501)  190,115

 Net finance costs  (145,565)  -  -  -  (145,565)

  Finance income  7,026  -  -  -  7,026

  Finance costs  (152,591)  -  -  -  (152,591)

 Share of profit of associates - equity accounted  13,538  -  -  169,072  182,610

 Impairment loss of associates - equity accounted  (4,351)  -  -  (265,603)  (269,954)

 Profit/(Loss) before taxation  97,238  -  -  (140,032)  (42,794)

 Taxation  (77,254)  -  -  (410)  (77,664)

 Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations  19,984  -  -  (140,442)  (120,458)

 Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxation  (295,643)  -  -  37,470  (258,173)

 Loss for the period  (275,659)  -  -  (102,972)  (378,631)

 Other comprehensive income, net of taxation  9,746  -  -  (5,392)  4,354

 Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit and loss:

  Currency translation differences on the translation of foreign operations  (1,805)  -  -  -  (1,805)

  Other comprehensive income/(loss) of equity accounted associates  9,299  -  -  (7,710)  1,589

 Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to profit and loss:

  Actuarial gains on PRMA  2,252  -  -  -  2,252

  Change in reserves of equity accounted associates  -  -  -  2,318  2,318

 Total comprehensive loss for the period  (265,913)  -  -  (108,364)  (374,277)

 Basic loss per ordinary share (in cents) attributable to equity holders  (104.11)  -  -  (38.85)  (142.96)

 Diluted loss per ordinary share (in cents) attributable to equity holders  (102.36)  -  -  (38.19)  (140.55)

 Basic headline loss per ordinary share (in cents) attributable to equity holders  (47.09)  -  -  17.66  (29.43)

 Diluted headline loss per ordinary share (in cents) attributable to equity holders  (46.29)  -  -  17.35  (28.94)
   * Refer note 2

17

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

for the six months ended 31 December 2018

3. Discontinued operations and Non-current assets held for sale (continued)

3.4 Amendment to the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

The effect of the investment in the associate KTH, previously classified as a non-current asset held for sale
("NCAHFS") no longer meeting the requirements to be classified, had the following impact on the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position:

Previously
reported

Unaudited

Amendment
for KTH - previously

a NCAHFS  Amended

 31 December 2017  R'000  R'000  R'000

 ASSETS
 Non-current assets
 Investment in associates - equity accounted  336,538  1,338,716  1,675,254

 Non-current assets held for sale  1,514,253  (1,500,000)  14,253

   1,850,791  (161,284)  1,689,507

 EQUITY
 Capital and reserves attributable to the Group's equity holders
 Other reserves  25,654  2,711  28,365

 Foreign currency translation reserve  (93,696)  (2,921)  (96,617)

 Retained earnings  189,717  (161,074)  28,643

   121,675  (161,284)  (39,609)

Previously
reported

Unaudited

Amendment
for KTH - previously

a NCAHFS  Amended

 31 December 2016  R'000  R'000  R'000

 ASSETS
 Non-current assets
 Investment in associates - equity accounted  392,172  1,500,976  1,893,148

 Non-current assets held for sale  1,520,000  (1,520,000)  -

   1,912,172  (19,024)  1,893,148

 EQUITY
 Capital and reserves attributable to the Group's equity holders
 Other reserves  31,679  (1,789)  29,890

 Foreign currency translation reserve  (45,522)  1,583  (43,939)

 Retained earnings  224,458  (18,818)  205,640

   210,615  (19,024)  191,591

Previously
reported
Audited

Amendment
for KTH - previously

a NCAHFS  Amended

 30 June 2018  R'000  R'000  R'000

 ASSETS
 Non-current assets
 Investment in associates - equity accounted  360,316  1,089,320  1,449,636

 Non-current assets held for sale  2,449,829  (1,263,537)  1,186,292

   2,810,145  (174,217)  2,635,928

 EQUITY
 Capital and reserves attributable to the Group's equity holders
 Other reserves  28,383  3,653  32,036

 Foreign currency translation reserve  (62,276)  (3,823)  (66,099)

 Accumulated losses  (145,344)  (174,047)  (319,391)

   (179,237)  (174,217)  (353,454)

18

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

for the six months ended 31 December 2018

3. Discontinued operations and Non-current assets held for sale (continued)

3.5 Results from discontinued operations

The results from the discontinued operations which are included in the condensed consolidated statement of profit
and loss are as follows:

   Reviewed

Reclassified and
amended*
Unaudited

Amended *
Audited

Six months
ended

Six months
ended  Year ended

   31 December  31 December  30 June

   2018  2017  2018